

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAKOTA RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
et al.

Defendants,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01853-CRC

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' COMBINED CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Oklahoma Lease Sale..... 10

II. BLM Complied with NEPA..... 12

A. BLM Properly Applied the CEQ Regulations in Effect at the Time
of Its Decisions 13

B. BLM Took a Hard Look at the Cumulative Impacts of GHG
Emissions 14

1. Measuring the Cumulative Effects of GHG Emissions 15

2. BLM Sufficiently Analyzed the Cumulative Impacts of the
Challenged Lease Sales..... 18

3. Plaintiffs’ Attacks on BLM’s Cumulative Impacts Analysis
Are Not Supported by the Law 22

C. BLM’s Decision Not to Prepare an EIS Was Reasonable 29

1. The Applicable Regulations..... 29

2. BLM Was Not Required to Prepare an EIS for the Lease
Sales 30

3. BLM Explained Why It Could Not Use the SC-GHG or
Carbon Budget to Evaluate the Significance of GHG
Emissions 34

4. BLM Had No Obligation to Consider the Lease Sales
Collectively in a Single EIS 38

III. BLM Complied with FLPMA..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 588 F.3d 1116 (D. C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019).....	38
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of San Miguel v. BLM</i> 18-CV-01643-JLK, 2022 WL 472992 (D. Colo. Feb. 9, 2022)	43, 45
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Proj. v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Haaland</i> , (<i>Diné CARE</i>), 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023).....	17, 23, 38
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	13
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36, 38
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10, 18
<i>Friends of The Earth, Bluewater Network Div. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11

Hisp. Affs. Proj. v. Acosta,
263 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

Keating v. FERC,
569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

Kennecott Greens Creek Min. Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 23

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 29

Louisiana v. Biden,
543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021) 6

Louisiana v. Biden,
585 F. Supp. 3d 840 (W.D. La. 2022) 7

Louisiana v. Biden,
64 F.4th 674 (2023) 7

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 22-30087, 2022 WL 866282 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022) 7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 12

Mineral Policy Center v. Norton,
292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 42, 43

Montana v. Haaland,
50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022) 17, 23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9, 33, 37

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC,
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22, 30, 33

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 3

NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. Fudge,
47 F.4th 757 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 37

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
45 F.4th 291 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 34

Powder River Basin Res. Council v. BLM,
37 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 26

<i>Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	30, 32
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018).....	40
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	10
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Utah v. Andrus</i> , 486 F. Supp. 995 (D. Utah 1979).....	42, 44
<i>W. Energy All. v. Salazar</i> , 709 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020).....	5, 22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13, 16, 24, 25, 28

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)..... 28

**WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15, 17, 22, 23, 25, 28

**WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5, 11, 17, 22, 23, 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

30 U.S.C. § 181..... 2

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... 2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) 44

43 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1712(e) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 2

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 41

43 U.S.C. § 3006(b)(1) 3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3(d) 34

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(a)(3)..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b) 33

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b)(2)..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(c)..... 32

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(3)..... 15, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1) (2019)..... 39

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019) 29

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) (2019)..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5) (2019)..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 1509.1(e)(1)..... 39

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(a)(2)..... 4
 43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(n)..... 3
 43 C.F.R. § 3100.0-3..... 2
 43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-3..... 3
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-2..... 2
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-1..... 3, 4
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.4-2..... 5
 43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c) 4, 39, 40

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)..... 13
 51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986) 13
 81 Fed. Reg. 51,866 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 16
 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017)..... 16
 82 Fed. Reg. 16,576 (Apr. 5, 2017) 16
 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... 14
 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021)..... 6, 7, 16, 17
 86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 6
 86 Fed. Reg. 10,252 (Feb. 19, 2021) 16
 88 Fed. Reg. 1,196 (Jan. 9, 2023)..... 17,18, 19, 21, 28, 34, 36
